ORDER

(1) As from the 30th day of September 1960 the Awanui Harbour Board shall be dissolved.

(2) As from the date aforesaid the powers and functions of the Awanui Harbour Board shall be transferred to the Mangonui County Council, and all the property, debts, liabilities, and engagements of that Board shall become the property, debts, liabilities, and engagements of that Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 103/185/7)

Revoking a Licence Authorising Horace George Wells, of Havelock, Pelorus Sound, Sheep Farmer, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of September 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and with the consent of the licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 22nd day of January 1958, and published in the Gazette on the 23rd day of the same month at page 72, authorising Horace George Wells, of Havelock, Pelorus Sound, sheep farmer, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/2863)

Consenting to the Assignment to Dan Nettleton, of Wangapeka, Wangapeka, Nelson, Sheep Farmer, by Tracey Melvin Kevin McCarthy of Wangapeka, Nelson, Sheep Farmer, of His Rights, Powers, and Privileges Under an Order in Council Authorising Him to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of September 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the assignment to Dan Nettleton, of Wangapeka, Nelson, sheep farmer, by Tracey Melvin Kevin McCarthy, of Wangapeka, Nelson, sheep farmer, of his rights, powers, and privileges under an Order in Council dated the 19th day of May 1954, and published in the Gazette on the 27th day of the same month at page 894, authorising him to use water for the purpose of generating electricity.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/2355)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of September 1960

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Amount Local Authority and Name of Loan Consented to Christchurch City Council: Electricity Extension Christchurch City Council: Electricity Extension
Loan 1960

Cook County Council: Wainui Beach Erosion
Loan 1960

Lower Hutt City Council: Stokes Valley Development
Mount Roskill Borough Council: Hillsborough
Sewerage (No. 3) Loan 1960, £120,000 250,000 5.000 100,000 30,000 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 40/416/6)

Declaring Road in Blocks VI and VII, Mangonui Survey District, to be Government Road

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of September 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 acres 2 roods 27 perches situated in Blocks VI and VII, Mangonui Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining parts Allotment 19, part Allotments 22 and 66A, Mangonui East Parish, and Section 1, Block VII, Mangonui Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157038 (S.O. 40583) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington and there coloured green ton, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/1/35/0; D.O. 72/10/1/10/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VIII, Opihi Survey District, Geraldine County

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of September 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Geraldine County Council stopping the portions of road

described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VIII, Opihi Survey District, Canterbury R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

1 0 7.6 Road adjoining Rural Sections 22470 and 19513;

coloured green on plan.

2 18 7 Formerly part Rural Section 18429, being part of the land in Proclamation No. 504075; coloured sepia, edged sepia, on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159074 (S.O. 9443) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/15/116/0; D.O. 35/21)

Varying a Condition as to Setting Back the Building Line of Portion of Bristol Crescent in the City of Palmerston North Imposed by Order in Council Under the Public Works Act 1928 and the Municipal Corporations Act 1933

COBHAM. Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of September 1960

Present:
His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 131 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated 9 August 1950, published in the Gazette, 10 August 1950, Vol. II, page 1565, and registered in the Land Registry Office at Wellington under No. 2172, authorising the laying off of a street (Bristol Crescent) off Vogel Street in the City of Palmerston North, subject to a condition as to the building line, by varying the condition as to the building line, by varying the condition as to the building line imposed by the said Order in Council so that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on Lots 5 to 11 (inclusive) and Lots 14 to 20 (inclusive) of a subdivision of the land fronting the said street, as shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 131958 referred to in the said Order in Council, within a distance of 40 ft from the centre line of the said street.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3390; D.O. 51/2)